
 

Corporate & Democratic Services 

www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings 

 

Cabinet Agenda 
 

Monday, 6 September 2021 at 6.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, TN34 3UY. 
 
If you are attending Muriel Matters House for this meeting, please enter the building via the 
Tourist Information Centre entrance.  Members of public are advised that they will need to sign 
in to comply with health and safety legislation and will be escorted up to the Committee Room. 
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451484 or email: 
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk 
 

  Page No. 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Declaration of Interests 
 

 

3.   Minutes of Last Meeting 
 

1 - 4 

4.   Annual Treasury Management Outturn Report - 2020-21 5 - 24 

 (Peter Grace, Assistant Director Financial Services and Revenues) 
(Full Council decision) 
 

 

5.   Amendment to Financial Assistance Policy 25 - 30 

 (Andrew Palmer, Assistant Director, Housing and Built Environment) 
(Cabinet decision) 
 

 

6.   Notification of Additional Urgent Items 
 

 

7.   Urgent Items (if any) 
 

 

8.   Exclusion of the Public  

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the items of business listed below because it is 
likely that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of “exempt” information as defined in the 
paragraphs of schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
referred to in the relevant report 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

9.   4 Stanier Road (Part 2) 31 - 34 

 (Peter Grace, Assistant Director Financial Services and Revenues) 
(Cabinet decision)  
 

 

 



CABINET 
 

5 JULY 2021 
 

CAB. 1 

 
Present: Councillors Forward (Chair), Barnett (Vice-Chair), Batsford, Chowney* 

Evans*, Rogers*, Webb. 

* The following Councillors were not present in person but attended virtually via MS 

TEAMS – they did not take part in the formal decision-making process and did not 

vote. 

 
353. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence. 
 
354. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

Councillor Item Interest 

Webb 355 Personal – member of 
East Sussex County 
Council Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 

 
355. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The Chair requested that the minutes of the last meeting be amended so that the note 

underneath attendance reads ‘The following Councillors were not present in person 

but attended virtually.’ 

RESOLVED (unanimously) – that the minutes of the meeting held on 16th June 2021 

be approved as a true record.  

The Managing Director gave a verbal update on the Covid-19 pandemic in Hastings. 

The latest data for Hastings shows a rate of 221 infections per 100,000 people. Whilst 

a small number are hospitalised, the biggest impact at the moment is on business 

continuity within education and workplaces. The large numbers of people needing to 

isolate is affecting schools and hospitality in particular.  

The Director of Public Health for East Sussex has welcomed the council’s support in 

highlighting the ongoing need for continued testing and the importance of all over-18’s 

getting their vaccination as soon as possible.  

The current concern is that the virus may continue to spread in the community and 

mutate into a vaccine resistant variant. There is also worry about the impact of long-

covid symptoms on those who have caught the virus.  

The advice of the Director of Public Health is that even though rules are being relaxed 

residents should continue to proceed with caution in order to protect others. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



CABINET 
 

5 JULY 2021 
 

CAB. 2 
 

The Council is working with voluntary and community sector partners to work out how 

best to engage the 6000 local people in the most vulnerable groups who remain 

unvaccinated. 

RESOLVED - the Chair called over the items on the agenda, under rule 13.3 of the 

council’s constitution the recommendations set out in minute number 356 are agreed 

without being called for discussion. 

 
356. PROGRAMME FOR THE YEAR 2021  
 
The Managing Director submitted a report to outline the Programme for the Year 

2021/22 headlines, and intentions to integrate these where appropriate into existing 

performance monitoring arrangements. 

Traditionally at the Annual meeting of the Council, the Programme for the Year is 

debated, agreed and then integrated into service delivery arrangements. 

Given the ongoing pandemic, combined with the recent requirement to host face to 

face meetings, both political group Leaders, (who have a right to speak on this item at 

Annual Council) agreed to postpone debate on the Programme for the Year until the 

July Council meeting. 

Under rule 13.3 the recommendations of the report were agreed without being called 

for discussion 

RESOLVED: 

That the Programme for the Year headlines are agreed and then integrated 

where required into the Council’s Corporate Plan and Budget performance 

monitoring arrangements. 

Reasons: 

To ensure alignment of Programme for the Year commitments with those already 

agreed by full Council in the Corporate Plan. 

 

 
357. HOMELESSNESS RECOVERY PLAN  
 
The Assistant Director, Housing and Built Environment, presented a report to set out 
some of the new projects and services that have been developed to continue to 
improve homelessness prevention services, during the pandemic recovery period. 
 
The report highlights the very successful work that the council has been undertaking 

to develop and extend its homelessness service. Additional resources have been 

Page 2



CABINET 
 

5 JULY 2021 
 

CAB. 3 
 

secured, partly through partnership working, to support the homelessness service and 

further funding bids have been submitted to central government. 

The proposals in the report include a continued commitment to reduce rough sleeping 

in Hastings; measures to assist those who are fleeing domestic abuse; measures to 

support those leaving prison who are at risk of reoffending due to rough sleeping; and 

a wider review of the council’s housing allocation system. 

The Strategic Housing and Projects Manager gave an overview of the projects 

proposed in the report. 

The Leader of the Council said she was very proud of the work Hastings Borough 

Council and partners are undertaking to try and ensure everyone has a safe and 

secure home. 

Councillor Batsford proposed approval of the recommendations, seconded by 

Councillor Barnett. 

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

1. That the notice period for people to leave discretionary temporary 

accommodation placements is extended from 1 week to 3 weeks until mid-

August 2021  

2. That Cabinet recommend to Full Council to amend the council’s capital 

programme to include £1,855,000 for the Rough Sleeper Accommodation 

Programme, including match funding of £834,750 provided by the council  

Subject to approval of the Rough Sleeper Accommodation Programme bid:  

3. Delegated authority is given to the Assistant Director for Housing and Built 

Environment, in consultation with the Lead Member for Housing, to vary our 

existing Housing First contract under urgency provisions (paragraph 21c of the 

Financial Operating Procedures)  

Subject to approval of the Accommodation for Ex-Offenders bid:  

4. Delegated authority is given to the Assistant Director for Housing and Built 

Environment, in consultation with the Lead Member for Housing, to vary our 

existing Rapid Rehousing Pathway contract under urgency provisions 

(paragraph 21c of the Financial Operating Procedures) 

Reasons: 

The council has been working in partnership with a range of statutory and voluntary 

sector organisations to develop additional services to support those in need. Demand 

for the council’s homelessness services has remained high during the pandemic and 

Page 3



CABINET 
 

5 JULY 2021 
 

CAB. 4 
 

is expected to continue to increase in the months to come. 

 

2. That Cabinet recommend to Full Council to amend the council’s capital programme 
to include £1,855,000 for the Rough Sleeper Accommodation Programme, including 
match funding of £834,750 provided by the council  
 
Subject to approval of the Rough Sleeper Accommodation Programme bid:  
 
3. Delegated authority is given to the Assistant Director for Housing and Built 
Environment, in consultation with the Lead Member for Housing, to vary our existing 
Housing First contract under urgency provisions (paragraph 21c of the Financial 
Operating Procedures)  
 
Subject to approval of the Accommodation for Ex-Offenders bid:  
 
4. Delegated authority is given to the Assistant Director for Housing and Built 
Environment, in consultation with the Lead Member for Housing, to vary our existing 
Rapid Rehousing Pathway contract under urgency provisions (paragraph 21c of the 
Financial Operating Procedures) 
 
358. LAND AT WHITWORTH ROAD (PART 2)  
 
This item was deferred. 
 

 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 6.29pm) 

 

Page 4



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Report to: Cabinet 

 

Date of Meeting: 6 September 2021 

 

Report Title: Treasury Management Outturn Report for 2020-21 

 

Report By: Peter Grace (Chief Finance Officer) 

  

 

Purpose of Report 

This report provides the opportunity for the Cabinet, Audit Committee and Council to 
scrutinise the Treasury Management activities and performance of the last financial 
year. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. To consider the report – no recommendations are being made to amend the 
current Treasury Management Strategy as a result of this review. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

To ensure that members are fully aware of the activities undertaken in the last financial 
year, that Codes of Practice have been complied with and that the Council's strategy 
has been effective in 2020-21. 
 
Under the Code adopted the Full Council are required to consider the report and any 
recommendations made. There will be a further report forthcoming on Treasury 
Management covering a review of the current financial year i.e. the Mid-year review. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 

Introduction 

1. This Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 
2003 to produce an annual treasury management review of activities and the 
actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2020/21. This report meets the 
requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management, (the 
Code), and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities, 
(the Prudential Code).  

2. The primary requirements of the Code are as follows:  

a. Creation and maintenance of a Treasury Management Policy Statement 
which sets out the policies and objectives of the Council’s treasury 
management activities. 

b. Creation and maintenance of Treasury Management Practices which set out 
the manner in which the Council will seek to achieve those policies and 
objectives. 

c. Receipt by the Full Council of an annual treasury management strategy report 
- including the annual investment strategy report for the year ahead, a mid-
year review report (as a minimum) and an annual review report of the 
previous year. 

d. Delegation by the Council of responsibilities for implementing and monitoring 
treasury management policies and practices and for the execution and 
administration of treasury management decisions. 

e. Delegation by the Council of the role of scrutiny of treasury management 
strategy and policies to a specific named body which in this Council is the 
Audit Committee. 

3. Treasury management in this context is defined as: 
 
"The management of the organisation’s borrowing, investments and cash flows, 
its banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of 
the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum p
[...]
612

Development / Furbishment of Lacuna Place 32,825 32,825

Cornwallis Street Development 30,000 30,000

Harold Place Restaurant Devt 5,250 5,250

Electric Vehicle Infrastructure 42,043 42,043

Priory Street Works (LED lighting/Gates/rewiring) 50,365 50,365

Totals 10,103,864 7,854,744  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 24



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Report to: Cabinet 

 

Date of Meeting: 6th September 2021 

 

Report Title: Amendment to Financial Assistance Policy 2019 -2023 

 

Report By:  Andrew Palmer – Assistant Director of Housing and Built 
Environment  

  

 

Purpose of Report 

To request Cabinet, agree an amendment to the current Financial Assistance Policy 
(2019-2023), to increase the discretionary disabled facilities grant assistance for 
internal stair lift only applications from £5000 to £10,000 
 

Recommendation(s) 

That subject to the agreement of the leadership, the discretionary disabled facilities 
grant assistance for internal stair lift only applications is raised to £10,000 
 

Background 

1. The Housing Renewal Team administer the Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) 
funding available for eligible adaptions defined under The Housing Grants, 
Construction and Regeneration Act 1996. The Act defines not only what types of 
adaption can be made to a property but also specifies who is eligible for a 
mandatory DFG. This includes a means tested element to determine whether 
the applicant is required to make a contribution to the cost of the adaption 
 

2. The Regulatory Reform (Housing Assistance) (England and Wales) Order 2002 
broadened the scope for which DFG funding could be used. It provided a 
discretionary element (within certain criteria), as to how DFG funding could be 
used to further support people who required adaptions and support 
 

3. It states under Regulation 4 that a local authority may not use additional 
provisions of discretionary assistance unless they have adopted a policy for that 
assistance and the public h
[...]
who are not on a passporting benefit are means tested, to establish 
whether they are required to contribute towards the cost of the grant 
 

8. Undertaking the means test element is a step in the overall DFG process which 
takes time to administer and is dependent on obtaining accurate and up to date 
financial information from the applicant and others in the household (if 
applicable). Until the client provides the information the grant cannot be 
progressed further. If it is determined a contribution is required from the 
applicant, then the DFG cannot proceed unless either the applicant or third party 
commit to providing the contribution required 
 

9. Our current discretionary policy has an option for internal stairlift only 
applications to be non-means tested provided the total cost of the internal stairlift 
and installation is under £5000. The rationale for this was to reduce the waiting 
time for this type of adaption when people are waiting to be discharged from 
hospital and/or would be struggling in their current home due to not being able to 
safely access bedroom and bathroom facilities 
 

10. Stair lifts are relatively straightforward and expedient to fit in comparison to other 
types of adaption and enable people to remain living in their current home. The 
reason for removing the means test for this type of adaption is that when 
compared with the cost of someone having to move as a result of not being able 
to make a contribution to the DFG, this is a more cost effective option, 
particularly when there is a shortage of suitable level access accommodation 
 

11.  We have not considered removing means testing for other types of adaption at 
this time. However, as part of the wider discretionary review, one of the options 
being considered is providing hardship assistance for those who are means 
tested and are required to contribute. This idea is being developed further to 

Page 26



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

ensure an equitable balance between those who would be unable to pay as a 
result of financial hardship and those able to pay but chose not to. A financial 
impact assessment will also need to be completed to look at the impact on the 
grant budget of such a change, in conjunction with our current discretionary 
options and other ideas we may wish to introduce 
 

Reason for wanting to increase current discretionary limit on stairlifts 
 

12. In the interim one of the amendments we do wish to make is to increase the limit 
for non means tested, internal stair lift only applications from £5000 to £10,000 

 
13. We have noticed due to the increased costs involved for curved stair lifts; some 

stair lift only applications are no longer meeting the discretionary £5000 funding 
limit. This means applicants must submit information on their financial 
circumstances and wait for a means test to be carried out. If it is found they need 
to contribute to the grant and are unable to do so, then they are left in a position 
where they cannot access the grant funding, or the adaptions needed. The lack 
of availability of level access accommodation means they are unlikely to find a 
property suitable for their needs in a timely manner. The result is they will 
continue to be at risk of falls in their current property, and should they do so, 
create further demand and financial burden on the NHS 
 

14. We have looked at the costs of curved stair lifts and have found that over the 
course of three years the average cost of a curved stairlift has risen by 20.48% 
and the maximum cost has risen by 20.68%. This would mean that by 2024 the 
average cost of a stairlift will be approximately £6,926.00 and the maximum cost 
would be approximately £8,447.60 
 

Financial Implications 
 

15. We would like to propose the current £5000 limit is raised to £10,000 to cover 
situations where internal curved stair lifts are required or more than one internal 
straight stairlift is required 
 

16.  The financial impli
[...]
Yes/No 
 
Have you checked this report for plain English and readability? Yes/No 
 
Climate change implications considered. Yes/No 
 
Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following: 
 
Equalities and Community Cohesiveness - No  
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17) - No   
Risk Management - No      
Environmental Issues - No     
Economic/Financial Implications – Yes    
Human Rights Act - No      
Organisational Consequences - No    
Local People’s Views - No     

Page 28



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Anti-Poverty - No       
 

Additional Information 

Officer to Contact 

Officer Name Sandra Thornton 
Officer Email Address sthornton@hastings.gov.uk 
Officer Telephone Number 01424 451332 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Last Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Annual Treasury Management Outturn Report - 2020-21
	5 Amendment to Financial Assistance Policy
	9 4 Stanier Road



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
 

6 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 
Present: Councillors Forward (Chair), Batsford, Chowney, Evans, Rogers and Webb. 
 
359. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence received from Councillor Barnett. 
 
360. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None received. 
 
361. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) that the minutes of the meeting held on 5th July 2021 be 
approved as a true record. 
 
The Managing Director gave an update on the Covid-19 situation in Hastings. Cases 
per 100,000 have increased since the cabinet meeting in July, fluctuating at around 
400 cases per 100,000. Whilst there is comfort in the large number of people who 
have now been vaccinated. there remains a significant number of people who have 
not been vaccinated, particularly in younger age groups.  
 
The Council continues to deliver a significant response to the pandemic, with the 
environmental health and covid support team now identifying and supporting 
individuals who need to self-isolate. The Council is also supporting workplaces and 
other locations where outbreaks have occurred in order to improve working practices 
and reduce further incidents.  
 
Officers and councillors continue to play an important role in highlighting the 
availability of pop-up vaccine clinics in Hastings. The roll out of the third phase of the 
vaccine programme will begin shortly, with the community contact centre being utilised 
as a vaccine hub for the winter period. This is in addition to the Kings Church site and 
the regular pop-up vaccine clinics  
 
The local testing site has now moved from the Ore College campus with a new 
location to be confirmed soon. However, there is a walk-in and drive-through mobile 
testing unit operating in Falaise Road car park. 
 
RESOLVED: the Chair called over the items on the agenda, under rule 13.3 of the 
Council’s Constitution the recommendations set out in minute number 362 are agreed 
without being called for discussion. 
 
362. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT - 2020-21  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report to provide an opportunity for the cabinet 
to scrutinise the Treasury Management activities and performance of the last financial 
year. 
 



CABINET 
 

6 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

CAB. 2 
 

Under rule 13.3 the recommendations of the report were agreed without being called 
for discussion. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To consider the report – no recommendations are being made to amend the 
current Treasury Management Strategy as a result of this review. 
 
Reasons: 
 
To ensure that members are fully aware of the activities undertaken in the last 
financial year, that Codes of Practice have been complied with and that the Council's 
strategy has been effective in 2020-21. 
 
Under the Code adopted the Full Council are required to consider the report and any 
recommendations made. There will be a further report forthcoming on Treasury 
Management covering a review of the current financial year i.e. the Mid-year review. 
 
363. AMENDMENT TO FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE POLICY  
 
The Assistant Director, Housing and Built Environment, presented a report to request 
cabinet agree an amendment to the current Financial Assistance Policy (2019-2023), 
to increase the discretionary disabled facilities grant assistance for internal stair lift 
only applications from £5000 to £10,000. 
 
The current discretionary policy has an option for internal stairlift only applications to 
be non-means tested provided the total cost of the stairlift and installation is under 
£5000. The rationale for this was to speed up the process when people are waiting to 
be discharged from hospital and/or would be struggling in their current home due to 
not being able to safely access bedroom and bathroom facilities. 
 
The costs for curved stair lifts have increased resulting in some applications no longer 
meeting the discretionary £5000 funding limit. This means applicants must submit 
information on their financial circumstances and wait for a means test to be carried 
out.  
 
It is therefore proposed that the current £5000 limit is raised to £10,000 to cover 
situations where internal curved stair lifts are required or more than one internal 
straight stairlift is required. 
 
The cost of the amendment can be met from the existing budget and it is expected the 
total additional grant assistance going forward to be in the region of £70,000 a year. 
 
Councillor Batsford proposed approval of the recommendations, seconded by 
Councillor Rogers. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That the discretionary disabled facilities grant assistance for internal stair lift 
only applications is raised from £5000 to £10,000. 



CABINET 
 

6 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

CAB. 3 
 

 
 
364. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): that the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the items of business listed below because it is likely that if members 
of the public were present there would be disclosure to them of “exempt” information 
as defined in the paragraphs of schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
referred to in the relevant report.  
 
The live stream ended, and the meeting proceeded in the private session. 
 
365. 4 STANIER ROAD  
 
The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues, presented a report to seek 
approval for a rent review. 
 
Councillor Chowney proposed approval of the recommendations, seconded by 
Councillor Evans. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
To agree to settle the rent review. 
 
Reasons: 
 
This will be increased revenue income for the Council. 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 6.28pm) 
 
 

 
 


